COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND |) | |
|--|---|------------|
| VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT |) | CASE NO. |
| OF RATES PURSUANT TO STREAMLINED PROCEDURE PILOT |) | 2020-00264 |
| PROGRAM ESTABLISHED IN CASE NO. 2018-00407 |) | |

MOTION FOR DEVIATION

Comes now Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. ("Cumberland Valley"), by counsel, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 17 and other applicable law, and for its Motion requesting that the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") grant a deviation from a portion of the publication of customer notice, respectfully states as follows:

- 1. Cumberland Valley filed its Application in this matter on September 23, 2020.
- Customer notice was sent to each newspaper of general circulation in Cumberland
 Valley's service territory with instructions that the notice was to be published for three consecutive
 weeks.
- 3. All of the affected newspapers, except one, published the notice for three consecutive weeks with the first publication date occurring on or before the filing of the application.
- 4. The Mountain Advocate published the notice the first time on or before the date the application was filed, but through mistake and inadvertence did not continue the publication for three consecutive weeks; however, upon learning of this error, publication occurred a total of three times as required on September 10, October 22 and October 29, 2020.

5. Cumberland Valley is requesting a deviation be granted from the requirement that customer notice be published for three consecutive weeks for the publication in the Mountain Advocate since the notice was published three weeks, just not consecutively, through no fault of Cumberland Valley.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Cumberland Valley respectfully requests that the Commission grant a deviation from the requirement to publish customer notice for three consecutive weeks in the Mountain Advocate.

This 3rd day of November, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark David Goss

Mark David Goss
L. Allyson Honaker
GOSS SAMFORD, PLLC
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325
Lexington, KY 40504
(859) 368-7740

 $mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com\\ allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com$

Counsel for Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, this is to certify that the electronically filed documents (including this "Read1st" letter and its enclosures) are true and accurate copies of the same documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on November 3, 2020; that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means; and that the original versions of the documents transmitted electronically will be filed with the Commission in paper medium within thirty days of the state of emergency being lifted.

Mark David Goss
Counsel for Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.